











CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT, TRIAL DIVISION, WENO FOR OFFCIAL USE
s, CHUUK STATE PLEA QUESTIONAIRE/WAIVER OF RIGHTS
| VS - CASE NO.
, DEFENDANT

V | am the defendant and | intend to plead as follows:

CHARGE/CSL NO. PLEA

0O GUILTY
[0 NO CONTEST

0O GUILTY
00 NO CONTEST

0 GUILTY
O NO CONTEST

0O GUILTY
O NO CONTEST

[0 See attached sheet for additional charges

—~ 1 am years old. | have completed years of schooling.

I Odo Odonot have a high school diploma, GED, or equivalent.

| Odo [Odonot understand the English language.

i Odo [Odonot understand the Chuukese language.

I Odo [donot understand the charge(s)to which | am pleading.

I Oamnot O am currently receiving treatment for a mental iliness or disorder.

I Ohavenot [ have had any alcohol, medications or drugs within the last 24 hours.

CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
| understand that by entering this plea, | give up the following rights:

[ | give up my right to a trial.

{11 give up my right to remain silent and understand that my silence could not be used against me at trial.
O | give up my right to testify and present evidence at trial.

0) 1 give up my right to use subpoenas to require witnesses to come to court and testify for me at trial.

O 1 give up my right to confront in court the people who testify against me and cross-examine them.

01 1 give up my right to make the State prove me guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.

~

|

L understand the rights that have been checked and give them up of my own free will,

This form shall not be modified. It may be supplemented with additional materiel. GCO No, 03-10
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Plea Questionnaire/Waiver of Rights Case No.

UNDERSTANDINGS

| understand that the crime(s) to which 1 am pleading has/have elements that the State would have
to prove beyond a reasonable doubt if | had a trial. These elements have been explained to me by

my attorney and are as follows: [1 See attached sheet.

{ understand that the judge is not bound by any plea agreement or recommendations and may
impose the maximum penalty. The maximum penalty | face upon conviction is:

| understand that the judge must impose the mandatory minimum penalty, if any. The mandatory
minimum penaity | face upon conviction is:

| understand that the presumptive minimum penalty, if any, | face upon conviction is:

1 understand that if | am placed on probation and my probation is revoked:
. if sentence is withheld, the judge could sentence me to the maximum penaity, or
. if the sentence is suspended, | will be required to serve that sentence.

| understand that if | am not a citizen of the Federated States of Micronesia, my plea could result in
deportation and the exciusion of admission to this country.

| understand that if the judge accepts my plea, the judge will find me guilty of the crime(s) to which |
am pleading based upon the facts in the criminal complaint and/or the preliminary examination
and/or as stated in court.

This form shall not be modified. it may be supplemented with additional materiel. GCO No. 03-10
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Plea Questionnaire/Waiver of Rights Case No.

VOLUNTARY PLEA

| have decided to enter this plea of my own free will. | have not been threatened or forced to enter this plea. No
promises have been made to me other than those contained in the plea agreement. The plea agreement will be

stated in court or is as follows: (] See attached sheet.

DEFENDANT'S STATEMENT

I have read and understand this entire document and any attachments. | have reviewed it with my attorney (if
represented). | have answered all questions truthfully and either | or my attorney have checked the boxes. | am
asking the court to accept my plea and find me guilty.

Signature of Defendant Date

ATTORNEY’S STATEMENT

| am the attorney for the defendant. | have discussed this document and any attachments with the defendant. |
believe the defendant understands it and the plea agreement. The defendant is making this plea freely,
voluntarily, and intelligently. | witnessed the defendant sign and date this document.

Signature of Attorney Date

This form shall not be modified. it may be supplemented with additional materiel. GCO No. 03-10
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IN THE MATTER OF ) GENERAL COURT ORDER Clerk of Court,C

SCHEDULE OF TRAFFIC ) No. 02-10

FINES )
)

The allowable penalties for violations of the Chuuk Motor Vehicle Code 3-93-18, § 1
ef seq., are set by 3-95-18, § 701(1), which provides that violations (except as otherwise
specifically provided in the Code) constitute misdemeanors, and upon conviction thereof, the
violator shall be punished by a fine of not less than $25.00 nor more than $500.00, or
imprisémne,nt for not less than five days nor more than thirty days, or both. In determining
the amouint of a fine, the court deems each violation as a separate offense. 3-95-18, § 701(1).

In order to reduce the time spent by the court on traffic cases and render the procedure
for traffic cases more efficient, pursuant to the Chuuk Constitution, article VI, section 13, the

following schedule of fines is hereby set for violations of the Chuuk Motor Vehicle Code:
Violation Fine
§ 206, § 209, No Registration Card $25.00
§ 207, § 209, No License Plate $25.00
§ 301, No Driver’s License $25.00/IMPOUND VEHICLE
§ 310, No Driver’s License in Possession $25.00
§ 404, Noncompliance with Traffic Sign $25.00
§ 406, Unsafe Passing $25.00
§ 407, Following Too Closely $25.00
§ 408, Right of Way/Intersection $25.00
§ 409, Right of Way/Pedestrian $25.00
§ 410, Failure to Give Proper Signal $25.00
™ § 411, Excessive Speed (0-10 m.p.h. over speed limit) $25.00

(COURT APPEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY
REPEAT VIOLATIONS AND FOR VIOLATIONS IN
EXCESS OF 10 M.P.H. OVER SPEED LIMIT)

1




§ 412, Meeting or Overtaking School Bus $25.00
§ 413, lllegal Stop-Park $25.00
§ 414, Unsafe Moving of Stopped or Parked Vehicle $25.00
§416, Unsafe Backing of Vehicle $25.00
§417, Unsafe Leaving of Vehicle Unattended $25.00
§ 418, Obstructing Driver’s View $25.00
§ 419, Unsafe or Unwieldy Vehicle Loads $25.00
§ 420, Motorcycle, Failure to Wear Safety Gear $25.00
§ 421, Motorcycle, Excessive Number of Passengers $25.00
§ 422, Bicyclists, Violations $25.00
§ 423, Throwing Object on Roadway $25.00
§ 501, Inadequate Lighting Equipment $25.00
§ 502, § 503, Faulty Head Lamp or Faulty Tail Lamp $25.00
§ 504, Bicycles, Carts, Wagons, Inadequate Lighting Equipment $25.00
§ 505, Faulty Brakes $25.00
§ 506, Unlawful Use of Metal Tires $25.00
§ 507, Inadequate Muffler or Exhaust System $25.00

Citations shall specify a hearing date and time for the cited person to appear before
the court, according to the court’s schedule for traffic proceedings. For any of the
aforementioned cited violations, unless otherwise indicated herein or as ordered by the court,
a cited person may choose to admit guilt and pay the scheduled fine in lieu of appearing at the
hearing. If a cited person chooses to admit guilt and pay the scheduled fine, payment must be
made to the Clerk of Court prior to the hearing. If a cited person otherwise intends to admit
guilt but is presently unable to make payment of the scheduled fine, the person may appear at

the hearing and indicate intent to make payment, whereupon the court may order a payment
schedule.

The following cited violations shall require a court appearance, where a fine or jail
‘time, or both, may be assessed in accordance with § 701:

§ 209, Fraudulent Registration Card, Plate, or License

§ 313, Driving with Suspended License



§ 402, Failing to Stop or Fleeing from Police Officer
§ 405, Interfering with Traffic Sign

§ 411, Excessive Speed (ANY REPEAT VIOLATIONS AND
VIOLATIONS OVER 10 M,P.H. ABOVE
SPEED LIMIT)

§ 424, Driving Without Owner’s Consent
§ 425, Tampering with Vehicle

§ 601, Failure to Make Accident Report
§ 703, Vehicular Homicide

§ 704, Negligent or Reckless Driving

§ 705, Driving Under the Influence

Violations of §§ 209, 313, 402, 405, 411, 424, 601, 703, 704, 705 may also result in
the impounding of the cited person’s vehicle.

Fines shall be collected by the Administrative Director of the Chuuk State Supreme
Court or his or her duly authorized representative in the Clerk’s Office and deposited into the
State General Fund. CSL 3-95-18, § 701.

The citation form used by the Department of Public Safety shall not conflict with this
general court order.

-
So ordered this//day of June, 2010.

P Chief Justice Camillo Noket
Entered thisé_l_'~ day of June, 2010. ‘
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IN THE MATTER OF ) GENERAL COURT ORDER
DISCIPLINARY RULES ) No. 01-10

AND PROCEDURES FOR )

ATTORNEYS AND TRIAL )

COUNSELORS )
PRACTICINGINTHE )
CHUUK STATE )
SUPREME COURT )

)

The Chuuk State Supreme Court, pursuant to the Chief Justice’s rulemaking
authority under Article VII, § 13 of the Constitution, is issuing Disciplinary Rules and
Procedures, which are the first attorney and trial counselor disciplinary rules to be
adopted by the Chuuk State Supreme Court. All members of the Chuuk State Bar are
encouraged to examine the rules carefully.

Now therefore it is hereby ordered that the attached Disciplinary Rules and
Procedures are adopted and shall be effective as of June 15, 2010. The rules shall apply to
all disciplinary proceedings which are assigned or filed from that date.

Soordered thiszzi‘;y of June, 2010, Q M‘N

ustice Camillo Noket

Entered this }I‘ day of June, 2010.




DISCIPLINARY RULES AND PROCEDURES

FOR ATTORNEYS AND TRIAL COUNSELORS PRACTICING IN THE
CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT

Rule 1. Jurisdiction.....c.c.ecveneens eeessersassressaressaiisinitasasasngrisasesosersronntasonarestnns D
Rule 2. Grounds for Disciplinary ACtion .....c..ccccerveecirvseseoraroressaocsassososserns 2
Rule 3. Types of DisCIPline ....cccccvvveveirenrismninsiinseniscninineesieseseans U
Rule 4. Initial Processing of Complaints.......ccvevvvviinrccivinninncnnicicnan. 3
Rule 5. Action by the Reviewing JUSLICe ......cccccevvvveinriiniinvciniinscscsnncinnnnc 4
Rule 6. Refusal of Complainant to Proceed .......cccecercrrrcreciinennicinriiscnnecens 3
Rule 7. Related Pending Civil or Criminal Litigation ........cc.ceccivevviinecinnn 5
Rule 8. Service ....ccoccvevevevevvniernannns L.
Rule 9. Subpoenas and Witnesses.......ccovrevecerreerennernns deriersrsensessenarivenssisurais )
Rule 10. Criminal Conviction.....c.cceommiivsnverirssnrsesnenns ceenreresessinsesessanssnecs O
Rule 11. Reciprocal DiSCipline ........cccormrecrinisiniriinnssiecissisinnessissnessenen. 0
Rule 12. Disbarred or Suspended AHOMEYS ......cccvvverrererisinisvecisinssvcsinenss 7
Rule 13. Reinstatement........c.cecuvenuee. ressavessiase reeenreererenasesressrasenssessransressnaree
Rule 14. Unauthorized Practice of Law .......ccoevcrvvcunnas reseresesssenetesiissiesoreiss I

Rule 15. Effective Date cooovvviiivieeeireeircnererereeeveresasass veveressnnssscsessnivenenenss 10



RULE 1. JURISDICTION

Any attorney, trial counselor, or other person who practices law before the Chuuk
State Supreme Court or other state court that may be established pursuant to section 1,
article VII of the Chuuk Constitution is subject to these rules. The word "attorney” as
used herein shall mean a lawyer, trial counselor, or other person who practices law in the
Chuuk State Supreme Court.

Nothing herein shall be construed to deny any court its inherent and statutory
power to maintain contro! over proceedings conducted before it.

These rules are promulgated pursuant to section 13, article VIl of the Chuuk
Constitution.

RULE 2. GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION

An attorney is subject to discipline as provided for by these rules for any of the
following grounds occurring within or outside of Chuuk State:

(a) Violation of the Model Rules of Professional Conduct as adopted by the
Chuuk State Supreme Court, or to induce another to do so, or to do so through the acts of
another,

(b) Commission of a criminal act that reflects adversely on the person's honesty,
trustworthiness, or fitness as an attorney in other respects.

(c) Engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.

(d) Willful disobedience or violation of a court order directing the attorney to do
or cease doing an act which the attorney ought in good faith to do or forbear, including an
order imposing discipline.

(e) Misrepresentation or failure to disclose a material fact in an application for
admission to the bar; including pro hac vice; in making any certifications to the Chuuk
State Bar to retain active membership; or for reinstatement.

(f) Suspension, disbarment, or other disciplinary sanction by the competent
authority in any state or foreign jurisdiction.

() Knowingly failing to respond to a lawful demand from a disciplinary
authority, except that disclosure of information otherwise protected by applicable rules
relating to confidentiality shall not be required.

(h) (1) Practice of law with or in cooperation with a disbarred or suspended
attorney, (2) maintenance of an office for the practice of law in a room or office used or
occupied in part by a disbarred or suspended attorney, (3) permitting a disbarred or




suspended attorney to use the attorney's name for the practice of law, (4) practice of law
for or on behalf of a disbarred or suspended attorney, and (5) practice of law under any
arrangement or understanding for division of fees or compensation of any kind with a
disbarred or suspended attorney not authorized to practice law.

(i) Engaging in the practice of law before the Chuuk State Supreme Court
without first being permitted to do so by the Chuuk State Supreme Court rules for
admission, as promulgated by the Chief Justice.

() Knowingly assisting a judge or judicial officer in conduct that is a violation of
applicable rules of judicial conduct or other law.

RuLE 3. TypES OF DISCIPLINE

Discipline may consist of: (a) disbarment, (b) suspension for an appropriate fixed
period of time not to exceed five years, (c) public reprimand or censure, (d) private
reprimand or censure, (e) restitution to persons financially injured, (f) a fine, (g)
limitation of the nature or extent of the attorney’s future practice, or (h) probation under
conditions for a fixed period not to exceed five years, and (i) assessment of costs of the
proceedings.

RULE 4. INITIAL PROCESSING OF COMPLAINTS

(a) Charges of professional misconduct may be initiated by any justice of the
Chuuk State Supreme Court upon referral by that justice or by any other person who
notifies the court of the nature of the charge and indicates the factual basis for the charge.
Such notification must be in a writing signed by the complainant under oath. Persons
complaining against their own counsel or who are not represented by counsel may
initially make their complaint orally to the court whereupon they shall be directed to seek
the assistance of the clerk of court. The clerk of court shall then assist the complainant in
preparing a writing setting forth the essential facts of the complaint. The complainant
must then swear to the writing under oath before it will be considered an actionable
complaint, There shall be no costs to the complainant for the preparation and submission
of a complaint.

(b) All notifications concerning violations of these rules shall be referred to the
Chief Justice. The Chief Clerk of the Chuuk State Supreme Court shall designate them as
complaints and assign them a disciplinary proceeding docket number and open a file.
The Chief Justice shall undertake, or cause to be undertaken by another justice of the
Chuuk State Supreme Court, a preliminary review of the charge. The reviewing justice
may dismiss the complaint if he determines that it is plainly without merit. If the
reviewing justice determines that further action is justified, the Chief Justice shall appoint
a Disciplinary Counsel to investigate the complaint and to prosecute the same before the
Chuuk State Supreme Court.




(c) Upon appointment, Disciplinary Counsel shall forthwith notify the respondent
attorney of the substance of the complaint and permit him to submit evidence and
argument relative to thereto. Disciplinary Counsel shall investigate to the extent
necessary the allegations of the complaint, and shall submit within thirty days a written
report of findings and recommendations to the reviewing justice. An extension of time
for filing the report may be granted for good cause shown.

(d) Where a complaint is filed asserting that an attorney has violated these rules
in the prosecution or defense of a matter then pending in either the Trial or Appellate
Division of the Chuuk State Supreme Court, that complaint shall be referred in the first
instance to the justice, or in an appellate case, to the presiding justice of the panel, before
whom the matter is pending. With respect to matters pending before an associate justice,
that justice shall recommend to the Chief Justice within fifteen days of receipt of the
complaint whether (1) the complaint should be processed as set forth in subsection (b) of
this rule, (2) the processing of the complaint should be deferred pending resolution of the
matter from which the complaint arose, or (3) the complaint should be dismissed. With
respect to matters pending before the Chief Justice, or upon the recommendation of an
associate justice with respect to matters pending before that justice, the Chief Justice shall
then act in accordance with one of these three alternatives. The Chief Justice may
exercise discretion in the choice of alternatives.

RULE §. ACTION BY THE REVIEWING JUSTICE

(a) Except as otherwise herein provided, proceedings before a reviewing justice
are governed by the Chuuk State Supreme Court Rules of Civil Procedure and are
confidential.

(b) Upon receipt of Disciplinary Counsel's report, the reviewing justice shall,
within ten days, determine what course of action to take. If the reviewing justice
determines that the complaint is unfounded, trivial, or otherwise lacking in merit, the
justice shall dismiss the complaint and notify the respondent attorney forthwith. If the
reviewing justice finds that the complaint appears to justify the taking of evidence and the
finding of further facts, the justice shall direct Disciplinary Counsel to file a formal
complaint within ten days and shall schedule the matter for a formal hearing within thirty
days.

(c¢) The formal complaint and notice of hearing shall be served on the respondent
attorney, who shall file an answer within twenty days. Failure to file an answer shall
constitute an admission of the allegations in the complaint.

(d) The formal hearing shall be held in the Chuuk State Supreme Court, and shall
be closed to the public, unless the respondent attorney requests otherwise. The reviewing
justice may allow the attendance of the complainant.

(e) The standard of proof for establishing allegations of misconduct is clear and
convincing evidence.




(f) Respondent attorneys have the right to compel the attendance of witnesses on
their behalf, and to cross-examine witnesses against them.

{g) The reviewing justice shall render a decision within twenty days of the
conclusion of the hearing. If the reviewing justice finds the allegations of misconduct are
proven, the justice shall impose an appropriate sanction or combination of sanctions
pursuant to Rule 3. In considering what would be an appropriate disposition of the case,
the reviewing justice may take into account prior disciplinary actions involving the
respondent attorney.

(h) The reviewing justice's decision shall remain confidential unless the decision
results in the respondent attorney's disbarment, suspension, or public reprimand or
censure, or, with stated reason(s), the reviewing justice directs otherwise. The
complainant shall be informed of the reviewing justice's decision.

(i) The decision of the reviewing justice may be appealed to the appellate
division of the Chuuk State Supreme Court within the time period allowed by Rule 4(a)
of the Chuuk State Rules of Appellate Procedure. Further appeals may be available as
provided for by law.

RULE 6. REFUSAL OF COMPLAINANT TO PROCEED

Once a complaint is made pursuant to Rule 4(a), neither the unwillingness of the
complainant to testify in the matter, nor otherwise prosecute a charge for any reason,
including settlement between the complainant and the attorney, or restitution by the
attorney to the complainant shall, in itself, justify abatement of the processing of any
complaint.

RULE 7. RELATED PENDING C1VIL OR CRIMINAL LITIGATION

(a) Processing of a complaint shall not be deferred or abated because of the
substantial similarity to the material allegations of pending criminal or civil litigation,
unless authorized by the Chief Justice in his discretion for good cause shown.

(b) The acquittal of an attorney on criminal charges or verdict or judgment in his
favor in civil litigation involving substantially similar material allegations shall not in
itself justify abatement of a disciplinary action predicated on the same material
allegations.

RULE 8. SERVICE

Service upon the respondent attorney of the formal complaint shall be personal
service by a person or agency authorized by the court. Service may also be accomplished
by any method consistent with Rule 4 of the Chuuk State Supreme Court Rules of Civil
Procedure.




RULE 9. SUBPOENAS AND WITNESSES

(a) Upon application of Disciplinary Counsel, or by order of the reviewing
justice, any clerk of the court may issue subpoenas to compel the attendance of the
respondent attorney or of a witness, or production of books, papers, or documents at the
taking of a deposition or at a hearing before the reviewing justice.

(b) A respondent attorney may compel by subpoena the attendance of witnesses
and the production of books, papers, or documents at a hearing or deposition.

(c) Discovery proceedings shall be by order of the reviewing justice.
RULE 10. CRIMINAL CONVICTION

(a) Upon the filing with the Chief Justice of a certificate of a clerk of court
demonstrating that any attorney has been convicted of a crime which is a felony or which
involves fraud, dishonesty, or corruption, pending final disposition of the disciplinary
procedure to be commenced upon such conviction, the Chief Justice shall enter an order
requiring the attorney to show cause why he should not be immediately restrained from
engaging in the practice of law, whether the conviction resulted from a plea of guilty,
nolo contendere, or from a verdict after trial qr otherwise, regardless of the pendency of
an appeal.

(b) Final conviction of an attorney for any crime within this rule shall be
conclusive evidence of the commission of that crime in any disciplinary proceeding
instituted against him based upon that conviction. For the purposes of this rule, a
judgment of conviction is deemed final when the availability of appeal has been
exhausted.

(c) Upon the receipt of a certificate of conviction of an attorney for a crime
described in subsection (a) of this rule, even if the attorney is not restrained from the
practice of law, the Chief Justice shall refer the matter thereafter as provided in Rule 4,
and a hearing shall be instituted as provided in Rule 5 at which the sole issue to be
determined shall be the extent of the discipline to be imposed, provided that hearing shall
be after the judgment of conviction is final, unless the respondent attorney requests one
earlier.

(d) Immediately upon the filing with the Chief Justice of a certificate
demonstrating that the underlying conviction for a crime has been reversed, any order
entered under the provisions of subsection (a) restraining the attorney from practicing law
shall be vacated, any formal proceeding pursuant to subsection (c) of this rule shall be
terminated, and any discipline imposed in such proceeding shall be vacated. The reversal
of conviction shall not terminate or affect any formal proceeding previously or thereafter
instituted founded upon alleged misconduct by the attorney, whether or not involving the




same facts alleged to constitute the crime or offense for which the attorney's conviction
was reversed.

RULE 11. RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE

(a) All attorneys subject to these rules, shall, upon being subjected to professional
disciplinary action in another jurisdiction, promptly inform the Chief Justice in writing of
such action. Upon the receipt of such information the Chief Justice shall obtain a
certified copy of such order. Monetary sanctions in particular cases for violations of
procedural rules are not considered professional disciplinary actions.

(b) Upon receipt of a certified copy of an order demonstrating that an attorney
admitted to practice before the Chuuk State Supreme Court has been disciplined in
another jurisdiction, the Chief Justice shall forthwith issue a notice directed to the
attorney containing:

(1) A copy of said order from the other jurisdiction, and

(2) An order directing that the attorney inform the Chief Justice within thirty days
from service of the notice of any claim by the attorney that the imposition of the
identical discipline by the Chuuk State Supreme Court would be unwarranted and the
reasons therefor.

(c) Upon expiration of thirty days from the service of the notice issued pursuant
to subsection (b) of this rule, the Chief Justice shall impose the identical discipline, unless
the attorney requests a hearing. If a hearing is requested, the procedure designated in
Rule 4 shall be followed. After the hearing, the same discipline imposed in the other
jurisdiction shall be imposed unless the respondent attorney clearly demonstrates:

(1) That the procedure in the other jurisdiction was so lacking in notice or
opportunity to be heard as to constitute deprivation of due process, or

(2) That there was such an infirmity of proof in establishing the misconduct as to
give rise to the clear conviction that the other jurisdiction's conclusion should not be
accepted as final on that subject, or

(3) That the misconduct established clearly warrants substantially different
discipline in this jurisdiction, or

(4) That the conduct disciplined in the other jurisdiction does not constitute
misconduct in this jurisdietion.

Where the reviewing justice determines any of these elements to exist, the justice shall
enter such other order as the justice deems appropriate.



(d) In all other respects, a final adjudication in another jurisdiction that an
attorney has been guilty of misconduct shall establish conclusively the misconduct for the
purpose of a disciplinary proceeding in this jurisdiction.

RULE 12. DISBARRED OR SUSPENDED ATTORNEYS

(a) A disbarred or suspended attorney shall promptly notify by registered or
certified mail, return receipt requested, all clients being represented in pending matters,
including litigation or administrative proceedings, of his disbarment or suspension and
his consequent inability to act as an attorney after the effective date of his disbarment or
suspension and shall advise the clients to seek legal assistance elsewhere. With regard to
pending litigation or administrative proceedings, the notice given the client shall also
advise the client of the desirability of prompt substitution by other counsel, and notice
shall be given to counsel for all adverse parties and shall state the address or place of
residence of the client of the disbarred or suspended attorney.

(b) In the event that the client does not obtain substitute counsel before the
effective date of the disbarment or suspension, it shall be the responsibility of the
disbarred or suspended attorney to move, in the court or agency in which the proceeding
is pending, for leave to withdraw.

(c) Orders imposing suspension or disbarment shall be effective thirty days after
entry by the Chief Clerk of the Chuuk State Supreme Court. The disbarred or suspended
attorney, after entry of the disbarment or suspension order, shall not accept any new
retainers or engage as an attorney for another in any new case or legal matter of any
nature. However, during the period from the entry date of the order and its effective date,
the disbarred or suspended attorney may wind up and complete on behalf of any client all
matters which are pending on the order’s entry date.

(d) Within ten days after the effective date of the disbarment or suspension order,
the disbarred or suspended attorney shall file with the Chief Clerk of the Chuuk State
Supreme Court an affidavit showing:

(1) Compliance with the provisions of the disbarment or suspension order and
with these rules, and

(2) Notification of the disciplinary action to all other jurisdictions in which the
attorney is admitted to practice as may be required by the rules of such jurisdiction(s).

(3) The residence or other address of the disbarred or suspended attorney where
communications may thereafter be directed.

(e) Notices of suspension or disbarment are public records and the Chief Justice
shall cause them to be distributed to each clerk of court of the FSM national and state
courts for posting, and to have them published in newspapers, newsletters, journals, and
in electronic formats that circulated or are available to the general public in Chuuk or to



bar members. All postings shall remain posted until the disciplinary action is completed
or complied with.

(f) The Chief Justice shall promptly transmit a certified copy of the order of
suspension or disbarment to all judges of the Chuuk State judiciary and to all
administrative agencies of the Chuuk state government and shall make such further
orders as deemed necessary to fully protect the rights of the clients of the suspended or
disbarred attorney.

(g) A disbarred or suspended attorney shall keep and maintain records of the
various steps taken in compliance with these rules so that, upon any subsequent
proceedings taken by or against the attorney, proof of compliance with these rules and
with the disbarment or suspension order shall be available. Proof of compliance with
these rules shall be a condition precedent to any petition for reinstatement.

RULE 13. REINSTATEMENT

(a) No suspended or disbarred attorney may resume practice until reinstated by
order of the Chuuk State Supreme Court.

(b) Any person who has been disbarred after hearing or by consent may not apply
for reinstatement until the expiration of at least five years from the effective date of the
disbarment. Any attorney suspended from practicing may not apply for reinstatement
until the expiration of the period of suspension.

(¢) Petitions for reinstatement by a disbarred or suspended attorney shall be filed
with the Chief Clerk of the Chuuk State Supreme Court. The Chief Justice shall
designate a justice of the Chuuk State Supreme Court who shall set the matter for hearing
within thirty days. At such hearing, the petitioner shall have the burden of demonstrating
that the petitioner is qualified to practice law before the Chuuk State Supreme Court and
worthy of the court's trust and confidence. At the conclusion of the hearing, the hearing
justice shall enter an appropriate order within fifteen days.

(d) The hearing justice may direct that the necessary expenses incurred in the
investigation and processing of a petition for reinstatement be paid by the petitioner.

(e) If the petitioner has been suspended or disbarred for three years or more or is
suspended or disbarred relating to reasons of the petitioner’s professional competence,
the hearing justice may direct that the attorney complete the bar examination process
again.

RULE 14. UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW
Any attorney or person who practices law before the Chuuk State Supreme Court

without being admitted to the practice of law by the Chuuk State Supreme Court, or any
attorney who practices law before the Chuuk State Supreme Court after being disbarred



s Chuuk State Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Rule 4(s) Complaint by Non-Attorney

1. 1, , am making this complaint

against attorney or trial counselor

2, [ am either not represented by counsel or represented by the counsel against
whom I am complaining,

3 The factual basis and the nature of the complaint is as follows***:

O
(Additional papers may be attached.)
Sworn and attested to this __day of , 20
Complainant
Sworn by and subscribed to under oath this __ day of . , 20
Clerk of Court

***In Chuukese or English, please specify the act(s) complained of, the date(s) of the act(s),
and all person(s) who may have information regarding the complaint.



suspended attorney to use the attorney's name for the practice of law, (4) practice of law
for or on behalf of a disbarred or suspended attorney, and (5) practice of law under any
arrangement or understanding for division of fees or compensation of any kind with a
disbarred or suspended attorney not authorized to practice law.

(i) Engaging in the practice of law before the Chuuk State Supreme Court
without first being permitted to do so by the Chuuk State Supreme Court rules for
admission, as promulgated by the Chief Justice.

(j) Knowingly assisting a judge or judicial officer in conduct that is a violation of
applicable rules of judicial conduct or other law.

RULE 3. TYPES OF DISCIPLINE

Discipline may consist of: (a) disbarment, (b) suspension for an appropriate fixed
period of time not to exceed five years, (c) public reprimand or censure, (d) private
reprimand or censure, () restitution to persons financially injured, () a fine, (g)
limitation of the nature or extent of the attorney’s future practice, or (h) probation under
conditions for a fixed period not to exceed five years, and (i) assessment of costs of the
proceedings.

RULE 4. INITIAL PROCESSING OF COMPLAINTS

(a) Charges of professional misconduct may be initiated by any justice of the
Chuuk State Supreme Court upon referral by that justice or by any other person who
notifies the court of the nature of the charge and indicates the factual basis for the charge.
Such notification must be in a writing signed by the complainant under oath. Persons
complaining against their own counsel or who are not represented by counsel may
initially make their complaint orally to the court whereupon they shall be directed to seek
the assistance of the clerk of court. The clerk of court shall then assist the complainant in
preparing a writing setting forth the essential facts of the complaint. The complainant
must then swear to the writing under oath before it will be considered an actionable
complaint. There shall be no costs to the complainant for the preparation and submission
of a complaint.

(b) All notifications concerning violations of these rules shall be referred to the
Chief Justice. The Chief Clerk of the Chuuk State Supreme Court shall designate them as
complaints and assign them a disciplinary proceeding docket number and open a file.
The Chief Justice shall undertake, or cause to be undertaken by another justice of the
Chuuk State Supreme Court, a preliminary review of the charge. The reviewing justice
may dismiss the complaint if he determines that it is plainly without merit. If the
reviewing justice determines that further action is justified, the Chief Justice shall appoint
a Disciplinary Counsel to investigate the complaint and to prosecute the same before the
Chuuk State Supreme Court.
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IN THE MATTER OF ) GENERAL COURT ORDER o of Court, C85C
ANNUAL BAR DUES ) No. 03-09
AND CERTIFICATION )

)

Pursuant to Article VIL, § 13 of the Constitution, the Chief Justice hereby amends the

Chuuk State Bar Rules to set requirements for members’ retaining their active bar

membership. i
GCO 01-07, as amended, provides for the payment of a $25 fee for bar admission. See

also Rule 5(5)(c), C.S.B. In addition to the admission fee, bar members are hereby

required to annually pay bar dues in the amount of $25 and to certify that they are

members in good standing. The payment and certification requirements and guidelines

are set forth in the attached form, “Bar Member Dues Invoice” (pages 3-4), the

requirements of which are incorporated herein.

The clerk of court will, by December 31 of each calendar year, mail to each bar member,
either by post or electronically, a Bar Member Dues Invoice the requirements of which
must be complied with to retain active membership for the following calendar year.
Failure to comply with the requirements of set forth in the Bar Member Dues Invoice will
be grounds for the member’s removal from the active bar member list, and the member
will not be authorized to practice law in the Chuuk State Supreme Court until the member
pays back dues, certifies the member’s good standing, and obtains a written order from
the Chief Justice reinstating the member’s active membership.

No bar members are exempted from complying with the requirements of each calendar
year’s Bar Member Dues Invoice. If, however, it can be shown that the clerk of court
failed to mail or email the Bar Member Dues Invoice to the member’s address on file
with the clerk of court by December 31 (in relation to payment of bar dues and
certification for the next calendar year), or there are special circumstances warranting late
payment, the deadlines may be extended by order of the Chief Justice.

This General Court Order is effective for the payment of bar dues and certification of
membership in good standing in compliance with the Bar Member Dues Invoice issued
by clerk of clerk of court by December 31, 2009 for calendar year 2010. Thus, members
must submit their bar dues ($25) and Bar Member Dues Invoice by January 31,2010 (or
by March 1, 2010, if an additional late payment fee of $10 is made) to retain their active
membership for 2010.




So ordered thisZ d@y.of December, 2009. . M\

Chie Camillo Noket
Entered this f_ day of December, 2009. : ? f

erk ofCourt
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Bar Member Dues Invoice 20
(for active membership from January 1, 20__ through December 31, 20_)

[Clerk will insert bar member name, address, and other contact
information and mail form to address on file.]

If you have any changes or additions to the contact information on file with
the clerk of court, please provide that information on the lines below:

Chuuk State Bar Dues $25 (required for active members)
(payment must be mailed or submitted
directly to clerk of court by January 31,

20_)

Late fee $10 (+$25 bar dues fee)(if postmarked or
submitted after January 31 but before
March 1,20 )

Return completed form and payment to Chuuk State 'Supreme Court, Clerk
of Court, P.O. Box 187, Weno, Chuuk, FM 96942

If full payment is not made to clerk of court or postmarked to clerk of court
by March 1 of each calendar year, the member will be taken off active status
and will not be authorized to practice law in the Chuuk State Supreme Court

until the member reapplies for active membership and is so approved by the
Chief Justice. '



Mandatory Certifications (as required by GCO 03-09)

I. Please list all other states, provinces, countries, and courts where you are or have
ever been licensed to practice law and current status, (If you are admitted in more
than two other jurisdiction, please list them on a separate sheet.) If you have ever
been disciplined in another jurisdiction, on a separate sheet of paper, state the

~ jurisdiction, the date that the discipline was imposed, the disciplinary judge, and
the nature and duration of the discipline.

Jurisdiction year admitted

Status (active, inactive, suspended, disbarred, revoked or resigned,
other):

Jurisdiction Yyear admitted

Status (active, inactive, suspended, disbarred, revoked or resigned,
other).

2. Have you been convicted of any misdemeanor or felony after the date you
received a license to practice law in any jurisdiction that you have not previously
reported to the Chuuk State Bar? (Yes _, or No_)

If you checked yes, that you have such unreported conviction, please provide the
details of the conviction in a separate letter, which letter will be forwarded by the
Clerk of Court to the Chief Justice for review as a disciplinary matter.

I 'hereby verify and certify that I have truthfully and correctly answered questions 1 and 2
to the best of my knowledge and understand that failure to truthfully and correctly answer
the questions will be grounds for disbarment.

Signature required Date

~

Before returning this form, please make sure you have answered questions 1
and 2 above, signed and dated the verification and certification above, and
have submitted payment with the completed form.

If you wish to receive the court’s newsletter, please provide your email
address,

Your email address

*If you have any questions regarding the payment of your annual bar fees or the completion of
this form, please contact the Clerk of Court at {691) 330-2229

4




CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
Federated States of Micronesia
Trial Division-Weno, Chuuk

IN THE MATTER OF ) GENERAL COURT ORDER
AMENDING ) No. 02-09
RULE 11 OF THE )
CHUUK STATERULES )
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE )
)

Pursuant to Article VII, § 13 of the Constitution, the Chief Justice hereby amends Chuuk
Civil Rule 11. As amended Civil Rule 11 is as follows (with the amended addition to the
current rule underlined):

Rule 11.

SIGNING OF PLEADINGS, MOTIONS AND OTHER PAPERS

Every pleading of a party represented by an attorney or trial counselor shall be
signed by at least one attorney or trial counselor of record in his individual name, whose
address and telephone number shall be stated. A party who is not represented by an
attorney or trial counselor shall sign his pleadings and state his address. Except when
otherwise specifically provided by rule or statute, pleadings need not be verified or
accompanied by affidavit. The rule in equity that the averments of an answer under oath
must be overcome by the testimony of two witnesses or of one witness sustained by
corroborating circumstances is abolished. The signature of an attomey or trial counselor
constitutes a certificate by him that he has read the pleading; that to the best of his
knowledge, information, and belief there is good ground to support it; and that it is not
interposed for delay. If a pleading is not signed or is signed with intent to defeat the
purpose of this rule, it may be stricken as sham and false and the action of this rule an
attorney or trial counselor may be subjected to appropriate disciplinary action. Similar

action may be taken if scandalous or indecent matter is inserted.
A Chief Jystice Camillo Noket
Entered this /_day of December, 2009.

erk?of Qourt

The amended Rule 11 is effective on January 1, 2010.
So ordered thir?_/di? of December, 2009.
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CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK FILED

KEEPING AN INVENTORY) No. 04-08
OF COURT PROPERTY )
)

IN THE MATTER OF ) GENERAL COURT ORDER 07/0 ourt, CSSC

Appropriate measures must be taken to protect court property from loss,
misplacement, and theft. To that end, the court is required to keep and maintain an
inventory of all court property of value, including but not limited to vehicles, furniture,
computers and other hardware. Minor, disposable items may be excluded from the
mventory.

From time to time the Chief Justice will appoint a court staff to perform such

) )

inventory, but if no staff is appointed the court administrator will perform the inventory
at least once annually.

The inventory should, at a minimum, identify the property and its .lc)cafic)n. For
property issued to staff, the inventory should also identify the person who has been issued
the property and the date of issuance.

Any person who is issued court property must sign an acknowledgement upon
receipt of the property, acknowledging that use of the property is for professional use
only and remains at all times the property of the court. Signed acknowledgements will bé
kept with the iventory records.

The court administrator will ensure that all court property of value is tagged with
a permanent, non-removable sticker or other identifying mark indicating that it is court

property.

) )




CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

IN THE MATTER OF ) GENERAL COURT ORDER
THE APPLICATION ) No. 03-08
OF THE MODEL RULES )
OF PROFESSIONAL )
CONDUCT )
)

To clarify any confusion regarding the applicable rules of ethics and professional
responsibility that have been promulgated according to the court’s prior rules, regulations
and orders, it is hereby ordered and acknowledged that the applicable rules of ethics and
professional responsibility for persons practicing law in the Chuuk State Supreme Court

are the Model Rules of Professional Conduct (1

So Ordered this 8" day of January, 2008. kﬂ){;
L. U




CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

IN THE MATTER OF

GENERAL COURT ORDER 5
COMPLIANCE WITH JAN 0 8 2008

No. 01-08

)
COURT RULES FOR )
SERVICE OF PROCESS )

)

It has been commoﬁ knowledge that service of process in Chuuk State Supreme
Court trial division matters has not been consistently effectuated in accordance with the
applicable rules of court. Chuuk Civ. R. 5(b) sets forth the requirements for service of
papers in a civil matter whenever service is required by Chuuk Civ. R. 5(a). Chuuk Cr.
R. 49(b) provides that service of papers in criminal cases is effectuated in the same
manner as in civil cases.

Chuuk Civ. R. 5(b) provides that in cases where a party is represented by an
attorney or trial counselor, service is to be made upon the attorney or trial counselor of
the represented party unless service upon the party himself is ordered by the court. In
each instance where service of a paper is required, service shall be made by delivering a
copy to the party’s attorney, trial counselor or the party or by mailing it to him at his last
known address or, if no address is known, by leaving it with the clerk of the court.

Delivery of a copy under Chuuk Civ. R. 5(b) requires handing it to the attorney,
trial counselor, or party; or leaving it at his office with his clerk or other person in charge
thereof;, or, if there is no one in charge, leaving it at his dwelling house or usual place of

abode with some person of suitable age and discretion then residing therein. Therefore,




IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1)

@

€)

@

o)

So Ordered this 8® day of January, 2008.

Trial division clerks of court shall only accept filings that have been
served in the manner prescribed by Chuuk Civ. R. 5(b).

It is the responsibility of the clerks of court to file, enter and serve all
papers—including but not limited to orders, judgments, and
decisions—issuing from the court.

For all papers issuing from the court that the clerk of court has filed,
entered and served, the clerk of court will file a certification of service
immediately when service is made.

Any clerk’s office employee responsible for service of process who
does not comply with this order may be subject to disciplinary action.
This order is effective immediately upon issuance and shall be

provided to each member of the Chuuk State Bar.

rk o




CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

IN THE MATTER OF ) GENERAL COURT ORDER
COMPLIANCE WITH ) No. 02-08
COURT CLERKS’ OATH )
OF OFFICE )
)

Pursuant to Section 24 of the Chuuk State Judiciary Act of 19§0, each officer of
the Chuuk Siate Supreme Court, including those employed in the clerks’ offices (Trial
and Appellate Divisions), is sworn to an oath of office. Such oath requires, among other
things, that employees of the clerks’ offices maintain diligent and faithful custody of

court records, maintain compliance with applicable rules of law and rules of court, and

that all duties of the clerks® offices-are-imparttatty discharged.
o~ a uties 0 {7

It is common knowledge that attorneys, trial counselors and other interested
persons who are prohibited from entering the clerks’ offices have, nonetheless, been
allowed entry to review files, engage in ex parfe communications with clerks’ office

employees regarding the subject matter of cases and have otherwise occupied the clerks’

|
|
\
\
l
offices for prolonged periods of time for indeterminate reasons on various occasions.
| Allowance of such practices is improper because:

(1) It increases the risk of theft and mishandling of court documents,

(2) It creates the appearance that the clerks’ offices are improperly disclosing

information on court matters or otherwise providing services outside the ambitof -

the ministerial duties of the clerks’ offices, and




(3) It creates the appearance that clerks’ offices employees are discharging their

duties partially.

Therefore, in furtherance of compliance with the oath of office taken by
employees of the Chuuk State Supreme Court Clerks’” Offices, the court’s interest in
maintaining orderly and impartial rendering of justice, and to avoid the appearance of any

impropriety by the Chuuk State Supreme Court and its employees,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

(a) Employees of the clerks’ offices may provide assistance and communicate
directly with attorneys, trial assistants, or any other interested person
regarding the status of a case involving him or her, or other court matter so
long as the assistance or communication is administered from a clerk’s
office window and does not include:

(i) Allowing physical entry into the clerks’ offices for any purpose unless
specifically authorized by the Chief Justice. No exceptions shall be made
for family members, relatives or friends.

(ii) Performing any legal work for any attomeys, trial assistants or for any
other persons, such as drafting letters, motions, pleadings or other papers
relating to a legal matter; typing, copying, Xeroxing, or other document
transcription that is not an authorized ministerial function of the clerks’
offices; providing legal advice; or any other action relating to a legal
matter, unless it is an authorized ministerial function of the clerks’ offices.

(iiif) Waiving fees or costs for services rendered by the clerks’ offices, unless

specifically authorized by the Chief Justice.




(®)  Any clerks’ office employee who does not comply with this order may be
considered to have failed to carry out his or her duties and may be subject
to appropriate disciplinary action.

(c) This order is effective immediately upon issuance and shall be provided to
each member of the Chuuk S ar.

So Ordered this 8™ day of January, 2008. ]
Yor—_
Vg?ilﬁ) Noket, Chief Justice

u teRu ¢ Court

Entered this 8™ day of J anuary, 2008.
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CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT @
Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

IN THE MATTER OF )
PREVENTING PERSONS )
SUBJEC TO RELEASE )
ORDERS FROM )
DEPARTING CHUUK )

Persons who have been charged with a crime and are
placed in custody may, by order of the court, be released from
custody with conditions subject to modification only by another
order of the court. Release orders typically impose conditions
upon the person’s release from custody including prohibiting the
person subject to the order from departing Chuuk without
authorization by the court.

To prevent a pattern of persons departing the State of
Chuuk in violation of the conditions of their release from
custody, the court has determined that it is in the best interest of
the public welfare that additional effort be made to prevent their
departure.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED:

The court probation officer is responsible for providing to
the Office of Immigration in Chuuk and to all entities providing
transportation to destinations outside of Chuuk, all court orders
imposing conditions of a person’s release from custody and

restricting the person’s travel from Chuuk.




CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
Federated States af Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

IN THE MATTER OF FINES, COURT’S ) GENERAL COURT ORDER
FEES AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES ) NO. 01-2007 Amendment No. 1
)

)

General Court Order No. 01;2007 issued by this court on February 13, 2007 is
hereby amended to include Item 5 under Section C below for the purpose of issuance of
certified pre-printed certificates of birth and Item § under Section D below for the
purpose of mailing and servicing costs for off-island certified pre-printed certificates of
birth, as follows:

Fines, Court’s Fees and Cost for Miscellaneous Services are hereby established

for the Chuuk State Supreme Court, and disposed of in accordance with the Judiciary Act
of 1990, CSL No. 190-08.

Section A. Fines

1. Fines imposed by the court in variable amounts. Traffic violations, etc.

Section B. Filing Fees

1. Filing fees (Real property) $15.00
2. Filing fees Civil Cases (Other than Real property)

Claim less than $50,000.00) $10.00
3. Filing fees Civil Cases for Claim $50,000.00 or more $25.00
4, Filing fees for Petition Cases $5.00
5. Filing fees for Probate Cases $5.00
6. Filing fees for Small Claim Cases $2.50

7. Filing fees for Intervener Cases $5.00




8.

9.

Filing fees for Land Commission Appeal / Referral Cases  $10.00
Filing {ees for all other Appeal Cases $25.00

Section C. Other Fees of Non Litigation Matters

1. Fees for Civil Marriage Performance $25.00
2. Fees for Bar Admission $25.00
3. Fees for Registration and filing of Birth Certificate $1.50
4. Fees for Registration and filing of Death Certificate $1.50
3, Fees for Issuance of Certified Birth Certificate $2.50
(Pre-Printed Form)
Section D. Costs for Other Miscellaneous Services
I Duplicating Court Documents, w/o certification (each) $1.50
Duplicating & Certifying Court Documents (each) $2.50
2. Duplicating Birth Certificate, w/o certification (each) $1.00
Duplicating & Certifying Birth Certificate (each) -$2.50
3. Duplicating Death Certificate, w/o certification (each) $1.00
Duplicating & Certifying Death Certificate (each) $2.50
4.  Duplicating Marriage Certificate, w/o certification (each) $1.00
Duplicating & Certifying Marriage Certificate (each) $2.50
5.  Mailing and Servicing of off-island Certified Birth Certificate $2.50
Section E. Payment

a) Any employee of the Clerk’s Office who receives funds from fines, fees and

from other Miscellaneous Services MUST issue a receipt and fill out the “Daily Funds

Received Log” immediately upon receiving the money. The “Daily Funds Received

Log” pre-printed form is attached hereto and is incorporated herewith as part of this

order. The form includes a column for each of the following:




Date
Receipt Number
The name of the person from whom the money is received
The purpose of the payment (ie. Fines for traffic violation, Birth
certificates, etc.), and
4. The initial of the Clerk receiving the funds,
5. And all the amount received
b) Payment received by the court for fines and fees provided under Sections A,

1.
2.
2.
3.

B and C above, shall at the end of every work day along with a copy of the log are to be
turned over to the Court’s Director of Administration for deposit in the Chuuk State
General Fund through the Chuuk Swute Chief of the Division of Treasury, or his
authorized representative at the end of every month after review and approval of the
Chief Justice.

¢} All payments received by the court for Other Miscellaneous Services under

Section D above, shall, at the end of each work day along with a copy of the log be

- turned over to the Uifice of the Chief Justice and placed in a petty cash fund to be used

by the court for replenishing 222 ~polementing necessary and imunediate needed office
supplies and for other administrative costs. Such petty cash funds shall only be disbursed
by payment voucher requ-:t submittcd by the Court Director of Administration and
approved by the Chief Justice from tims to time. At ne time, the petty cash fund be in
excess of $500.00. Any excess amount shall be deposited into the Chuuk State General
Fund, through the Chief of the Chuuk State Treasury, or hiz zuthorized representative.




This amended order shall take effect immediately and shall remain in effect
unless further amended by later order or statute.

IT IS SO ORDERED this /& 7~ day of April, 26

ENTERED this /5; day of April, 2007. / /
FFY
.m ‘3 x{ 2m
ey ‘
|
|
|



CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

IN THE MATTER OF
ASSIGNMENT OF CRIMINAL
AND TRAFFIC CASES

GENERAL
COURT ORDER NO. 02-06

St ar’

In order to improve handling of criminal cases, and after consultation with
all the associate justices of this court, ALL justices of this court are hereby assigned
to receive and dispese of criminal and traffic cases on an assigned weekly basis. The
assignment includes handling of criminal initial appearances during the weekends
(Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays) on standby basis. This means that the court will
be opened every day, including Saturdays, Sundays and on Holidays for purposes of

~~ handling of criminal initial appearances to include release of arrestees on bail, etc.

This Order shall take effect beginning on January 1, 2006 until it is amended
by this Court or by statute.

IT IS SO ORDERED, day of December, 2006
Ul Pl t—
amillo Noket
Chief Justice

Entered this 8 7 ’4;!:)' of December, 2006.

Clol=

Clerk of Cou
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CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT q Tt

Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

IN THE MATTER OF FINES, COURT’S ) GENERAL COURT ORDER
FEES AND COSTS OF ) ) NO. 01-2007
)

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

General Court Order No. 1-93 issued by this court on May 17, 2003 is hereby
repealed in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Fines, Court’s Fees and Cost for Miscellaneous Services are hereby established
for the Chuuk State Supreme Court, and disposed of in accordance with the Judiciary Act
of 1990, CSL No. 190-08.

Section A. Fines
1. Fines imposed by the court in variable amounts. Traffic violations, etc.

Section B. Filing Fees

1. Filing fees (Real property) $15.00
2, Filing fees Civil Cases (Other than Real property)

Claim less than $50,000.00) $10.00
3. Filing fees Civil Cases for Claim $50,000.00 or more $25.00
4, Filing fees for Petition Cases $5.00
5. Filing fees for Probate Cases $5.00
6. Filing fees for Small Claim Cases $2.50
7. Filing fees for Intervener Cases $5.00

8. Filing fees for Land Commission Appeal / Referral Cases $10.00
9. Filing fees for all other Appeal Cases $25.00
Section C. Other Fees of Non Litigation Matters

1. Fees for Civil Marriage Performance $25.00




2.

3.

4,
5.

Fees for Bar Admission
ke
Fees for Registration and filing of Birth Certificate

Fees for Registration and filing of Death Certificate
Fees for Registration and filing of Marriage Certificate

Section D). Costs for Other Miscellaneous Services

1

Duplicating Court Documents, w/o certification (each)
Duplicating & Certifying Court Documents (each)

Duplicating Birth Certificate, w/o certification (each)
Duplicating & Certifying Birth Certificate (each)

Duplicating Death Certificate, w/o certification (each)
Duplicating & Certifying Death Certificate (each)

Duplicating Marriage Certificate, w/o certification (each)
Duplicating & Certifying Marriage Certificate (each)

Section E. Payment

$25.00
$1.50

$1.50
$1.50

$1.50
$2.50

$1.00
$2.50

$1.00
$2.50

$1.00
$2.50

a) Any employee of the Clerk’s Office who receives funds from fines, fees and

from other Miscellaneous Services MUST issue a receipt and fill out the “Daily Funds

Received Log” immediately upon receiving the money. The “Daily Funds Received

Log” pre-printed form is attached hereto and is incorporated herewith as part of this

order. The form includes a column for each of the following:

Date
Receipt Number

W

certificates, etc.) and
4. The initial of the Clerk receiving the funds,
And all the amount received

The name of the person from whom the money is received

The purpose of the payment (ie. Fines for traffic violation, Birth



7~ b) Payment received by the court for fines and fees provided under Sections A,
B and C above, shall at fie end of every work day along with a copy of the log are to be
turned over to the Court’s Director of Administration for deposit in the Chuuk State
General Fund through the Chuuk State Chief of the Division of Treasury, or his
authorized representative at the end of every month after review and approval of the
Chief Justice.

¢) All payments received by the court for Other Miscellaneous Services under
Section D above, shall, at the end of each work day along with a copy of the log be
turned over to the Office of the Chief Justice and placed in a petty cash fund to be used
by the court for replenishing and supplementing necessary and immediate needed office
supplies and for other administrative costs. Such petty cash funds shall only be disbursed
by payment voucher request submitted by the Court Director of Administration and
approved by the Chief Justice from time to time. At no time, the petty cash fund be in
excess of $500.00. Any excess amount shall be deposited into the Chuuk State General
Fund, through the Chief of the Chuuk State Treasury, or his authorized representative.

This order shall take effect immediately and remain in effect unless amended
by later order or statute.

IT IS SO ORDERED this /3 /A da ary, 2007,

/Camillo Noket
Chief Justice
ENTERED this [’# day of February, 2007.

M/”‘f p ; X | Clerk of Court \




CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

IN THE MATTER OF COMPLIANCE ') GENERAL COURT ORDER
OF COURT’S RULES OF PROCEDURE ) No. 01-06
RULES 5 (c) )

)

It has been common knowledge that all documents filed with this court, including
complaints were not filed in duplicate and all pleadings filed after the complaint were not
accompanied by certification of service filed with the clerk of court. This is in violation
of Chuuk State Supreme Court Rules of Procedure, Rule § (c).

Rule 5 (c) requires all papers after the complaint be served upon a party with the
court, and filed in duplicate either before service or within a reasonable time thereafter
and shall be accompanied by certification of service upon all parties.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

(a) All papers filed with the Court shall be in duplicate. Any papers filed not in
duplicate shall not be accepted by the Clerk of Court for filing.
(b) All papers after the complaint shall not be accepted for filing by the Clerk of

Court if not accompanied by certification of service upon all parties at the

amillo Noket
Chief Justice

ENTERED this g Z day of Decemb

/ Clerk of Court \

time of filing of such plead;

IT IS SO ORDERED this /£ 7 zkday of Decem




LHUUK STATE SUPREME COUKT
Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

THE: CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
AMENDED GENERAL COURT ORDER NO. 1-2005

TRANSCRIPT FEES

The Court wishes to extend all reasonable assistance
to counsel and parties in preparing accurate transcripts of
court proceédings and depositions in timely fashion.

Therefore, pursuant to the rulemaking authority
granted to the Chief Justice, under Article V. Section 8 of
the Truk State Charter of the Truk State and by the
Judiciary Act of 1982, Public Law No. 5-32, the following
rules concerning. preparing of transcripts are adopted:

1. To assist in the development of an efficient
system of justice in the State of Truk, the Court wilil
attempt to work with counsel and parties to make Court
staff to serve as reporters, and court recorfliing equipment,
available for the recording of depositions and the
preparation:of transcripts-for litigation occurring in a
forum other than the State Court.

2. For proceedings other than formal court
proceedings before this Court, the Court staff person must
take leave from this Court and must receive. payment from

Pagel
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the litigants for appearance and attendance at the
deposition or other testimonial proceedings. The amount
payable to the reporter for each day of appearance alt such
a proceedings shall be $15.00 with an additional payment
of $5.00 per hour for attendance during the taking of the
testimony. The reporter shall also be reimbursed by the
litigants for any expenses incurred in attending the
proceedings.

3. Payments for preparation of transcripts shall be
made to the reporter directly and not to the Court. The
amounts payable shall be $3.00 per transcript page {(an
original and two copies will be prepared; the original will
be filed with the Court, under seal in the case of a
deposition transcript, and the two copies will be provided
to requesting counsel) with the following exceptions:

a. In Forma Pauperis Proceedings - Where the

indigent party is represented by the Office of the
Public Defender or by Micronesian Legal Services
Corporation in In forma pauperis proceedings, the
transcript fee shall be reduced to $2.00 per page,
payable to the public agency rendering legal
representation, and not by the defendant personally.

b. Accelerated preparation - Normal transcript

preparation time shall be 30 days from the date of

Page 2
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request. If deli&ery is reﬁuested and made on an
accelerated basis (that is, more rapid production than
30 days) the transcript fees shall be increased by 50
percent.

c. Double request of the same transcript -

Where there is a request of the. same transcript for
the second time by the other party, the transcript fee
shall be $2.50 per page payable by the agency
rendering legal representation of the party.

4. At the time of request of transcript, an

estimated of the number of pages and of the transcript cost
shall be jointly by the requesting party and the reporter,
and payment of 50 percent of the estimated amount shall be
made. The day of such payment shall be deemed to be the
date of request of Delivery of the completed transcript

shall be made against payment of the balance of the

transcript fee.

SO ORDERED this g th day of September, 2005

O’ SONIS
Ac¥ing Chief Justice

ENTERED this / Z,4th day|of September, 2005

Amended General Court Order Yo, 1-2005
9/1/2005




CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
Federated States of Micronesia

IN THE MATTER OF THE ‘General Court Order

AMENDMENT OF CHUUK BAR 3-96
RULE 13 (a)&(b)
/

Pursuant to Article VII, Section 13 of the Chuuk State

Constitution, Rule 13(a)&(b) of the Chuuk State Bar Rule are
hereby amended to read as follows (italics new text; [brackets
deleted text]):

Rule 13. [Code of]

nce Required. Every'member of the State Bar ;

shall conduct himself or herself in a manner consistent with the

—~ [Code of Professional Responsibilityf Model Rules of Professional
Conduct as promulgated by the American Bar Association.

(b) Discipline or Disbarment. A member of the State Bar
shall be subject to discipline or disbarment by the Court for
viclation of the (Code of Proﬁeséional Responsibility] Model
Rules of Professional Conduct. | ‘

This amendment .shall be effective immediately.
IT IS 5O ORDERED this [ [%day of Moy L . 1996.

Chief Justice

ENTERED this & day of /&wo{ . 1996. v
4
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IN THE ;
CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT

Federated States of Micronesia

IN THE MATTER OF THE AMENDMENT
OF RULE 3(E) OF THE CHUUK STATE
SUPREME COURT RULES OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE

/

Pursuant to Article VII, Section 13 of the Chuuk State

Constitution, and based upon the fact that Article VII, Section
5(b) mandates that only one Justice from this court may hear or
decide an appeal requiring the Appellate Division to appoint
Temporary Justices from outside Chuuk who are not fluent in the
Chuukese language,‘ Rule 3{e) will be .amended by deleting the
language inclosed in [] and adding the language in italics to read
as follows:

Rule 3.

{e) PAYMENT OF FEES.

(1) Upon the filing of any separate or joint notice of
appeal, the appellant shall pay to the clerk of the court [appealed
from ] such fees as may be established by statute of by court rule.

(2) If the original papers, exhibits and transcripts that
constitute the record on appeal as defined in Rule 10(a) of these
rules are written in the Chuukese language, the appellant will upon
the filing of the.gotice of appeal tender to the clerk of court. 4

i
translation fee of $2.50 per page for each page in the record on

appeal.
/7
/1




SO AMENDED this A day of e-%ftm/éf , 199¢"

/" SOUKICHI FRITZ ’

Chief Justice



IN THE
(3ﬂUIHK STATE SUPREME COURT

Fed@:ated States of Mlarone91a

IN THE MATTER OF THE AMENDMENT
CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT

RULES OF APPELLATE”PROCEDURE

BY ADDING RULE 47 i

véursuant to (Agficle viI, Sgction 13 of the Chuuk State
‘Constitution; and based upon the fact that Article VII, Section
5(b) mandates that only one Justice from this court may hear or
decide an appeal re%uiring the Appellate Division to appoint
Temporary Justices from outside Chuuk who are not fluent in the
Chuukese language, Rule 47 previogsly reserved will be added and
shall read as follows: 4
Rule 47. All Papers must be Written in the .English Language
{a) Any and all papers filed in the Appellate Division
including Notice of Appeal, Designation of Record, Motions and
Briefs of the parties shall be written in the English language.
(b) In the event that an attorney or trial counsellor admitted
to practice before the Appellate Division is not sufficiently
fluent in .the English language to comply with subsection (a) of
this Rule the attorney or ;rial counsellor will be allowed to file
his papers or pleadings in the Chuukese language provided he first
tender to the Clerk of the Court the sum of $2.50 for each page of

the pleadings or papers filed as a translation fee.

SO AMENDED thlS ivd day of//t’p 72*»« ben 1998

M’-ﬁ%

SQUKICHI FRITZ
Chief Justice

i i b e




IN THE
CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT

Federated States of Micronesia

IN THE MATTER OF THE GCO 3=94
ASSIGNMENT OF CASES
/

In the interest of insuring orderly assignment of cases,
to minimize conflicting orders and confusion, especially those
cases that require emergency review in either the Trial Division or
the Appellate Division and pursuant to Article VII, § 13 of the
Chuuk State Constitution the Court hereby makes the following
General Court Order concerning the assignment of cases:

1. All cases filed in either the Trial Division or the
Appellate Division .must be first assigned to a Trial Division
Justice or an Appellate Division Justice by the Chief Justice or
the Acting Chief Justice before any action or order may: be entered
or filed by the Clerk of Court in either Division.

2. The Clerk of, Court or any assistant Clerk of either
Division will first ascertain if a case in either Division has been
assigned by the Chiesf Justice or Acting Chief Justice before any
order of any type may be entered or filed. The following specific
procedures will be adhered to in the indicated class of cases.

A. TRIAL DIVISION CASES.

(1) CASES NOT REQUIRING EMERGENCY ACTION BY THE COURT
{a) All routine cases fileg will be assigned an
appropriate case number in accordance With extablix

Procedures.



(2)

day, and will deliver the Iist and case files to the

Chief Justice or Acting Chief Justice for assignment

at the beginning of the following day .

following day falls on a non-working day the Clerk will

‘deliver the list and files on next working day).
(c¢) The cChief Justice or Acting Chief Justice will

assign the cases and return the list and files with
assignments noted.

(d) The Clerk of the Court wiaa note in the Docket

the assignment made..

CASES THAT REQUIRE EMERGENCY OR SPECIAL REVIEW
(a) All cases that require eémergency or special action
Such as requests for Temporary Restraining Orders or

other order of the same nature shall be first fileq

in accordance with 1(a} above.

(b) once filed the Clerk or Asgistant Clerk shall hand
Carry - the case file to the Chief Justice or Acting

Chief Justice and inform hin of the need for emergency

review and assignment .

(c) Once assigned the Chief Justice Or Acting Chief

Justice will inform the Clerk of the assignment and

the Clerk will inform t

he Justice to whom the cage

has been assigned and deliver the case file to the

chambers of that Justice.
Parties of the as

docket .

The Clerk will inform the

sighment and note the assignment in




B.

GCO 3-94

(d) In the event a case of this class has been filed on
a non-working ééy, the Clerk who has filed the case
will contact the Chief Justice or Acting Chief Justice
by radio phone and inform him of the filing, the
parties involved and the nature of the case and the
need for an assignment of a case. The Chief Justice
or Acting Chief Justice after assigning the case will
inform the Clerk and the Clerk will follow the
procedure setforth in 2(c).
APPELLATE DIVISION CASES
(1) In all cases filed in the Appellate Division, the Clerk
or Assistant Clerk of the Appellate Division shall first
assign the case an appellate number as appropriate and
shall note the name of the presiding justice in the Trial
Division.
(2) If the presiding justice in the Trial Division was not
the Chief Justice or Acting Chief Justice then the Clerk
will deliver the appellate file to the Chief Justice or
Acting Chief Justice for assignment, who will make the
assignment and notify the Clerk, who will note the
assignment in the appellate docket.
(3) If the presiding justice in the Trial Division was
the Chief Justice or Acting Chief Justice the Clerk shall
deliver the file for assignment to the Justice who is next
in seniority by length of service,

(4) In no case shall the same Justice who presided at in



matter at the Trial Division level be given the appellate
case file for assignment.

(5) If emergency review for purposes of a Stay or other
such matters exists at the time of the filing of the
appellate case the Clerk shall so inform the assigning
Justice at the time the file is delivered. Once the
assignment has been made the Clerk shall follow the
procedures setforth in A(2)(c).

(6) If the appellate case requiring emergency action is

filed on a non-working day the Clerk shall follow the

Procedures in A(2)(d).

EFFECTIVE this 3 day of _ (Jdsan, .7 , 1994,

9,
C7 .
oz
SOUKICHI FRITZ

Chief Justice

GCO 3-94 4




CUUK STATE SUPREME COUkr'
Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

May 17, 19893

Memorandum

To
Thru

The General Public
Acting Chief Justice, Chuuk State Couré::xa”/

.

From : Administrative Director, CSsSC

- te we

Subject: General Court Order No. 1-93

Acting Chief Justice Marar of the Chuuk State Supreme Court
has on May 17, 1993, signed General Court Order No. 1-93,
setting forth a new schedule for court fees for the Chuuk
State Supreme Court, and providing a specific period for
transmitting such fees to the Director of Finance.

The Order takes effect at the time it was signed.

Thank you,.

Cogn A

Isauo Kuena

x¢: Governor, Chuuk State Government
President, Chuuk State Legislature
Speaker, Chuuk State Legislature
FSM Congress
Micronesian Legal Services Corporation
FSM Public Defender, Chuuk State
Attorney General, Chuuk

Trial Assistants



IN THE
CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT

Federated States of Micronesia

*

GENERAL COURT ORDER 2

94

IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL
TRIAL DIVISION JUSTICE

/

There are procedures and requirements for the appointment of
Temporary Justices for the Appellate Division and for the Trial
Division in cases when a Justice of this Court has been declared
temporarily disabled.“But, neither the Chuuk State Constitution
nor the Judiciary Act make ény provision for the appointment of a
Special Justice to hear an individual case in the Trial Division
when the majority of the Justices of this Court have been
disqualified or have recused themselves from hearing a matter.

Therefore, pursuant to Article VII, § 13 of the Chuuk State
Constitution the Court hegeby makes the following General Court
Order concerning the appointment of a Special Justice.

In those situations thé£ the majority of the Justices of this
Court have either been dis§ﬁalified or have }ecused themselves or
there is a need to have a Sbecial Justice from outside the Court to
hear a case to avoid the appearance of impropriety, the Chief
Justice or an Associate Justice authorized to act on behalf of the
Chief Justice may appoint a Special Justice and assign such a case
to him for the pufbose of hearing that case only. Any individual
appointed as a Special Justice must meet the same requirement set
forth for the apﬁointment of a Temporary Justice of the Appellate

Division. FPurther the appointment of a Special Justice shall be



for the purpose and duration of hearing only the individual case
designated in the appointment, although the same individual may be
appointed to a different case if the need arises.

This Order shall remain in effect until the legislature enacts
statutory procedures and requirements that control the situation

covered by this Order.

EFFECTIVE this /j_%‘_<day of M@M , 1994, PN

7/ SOUKICHI Fﬁfﬁgég?f;\\

Chief Justice




CriUUK STATE SUPREME COUk ¢
Tederated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIYISION - WENO, CHUUK

GENERAL COURT ORDER NO. 1-93

Effective immediately and until superceeded by statute and or
General Court Order, the following Court Fees for Court process and

miscellaneous services have been established for the Chuuk State Supreme

Court:

1. Trial fees (Real property) . . . . .$15.00

2. Petition Cases . . . . . . . $5.00

3. Probate Cases . . . . . . $5.00

4. Small Claim Cases . . . . . . $2.50
5. Civil Cases . . . . . . .$10.00
6. Civil Cases claim worth $50,000.00 and up . .$25.00
7. Appeal Cases . . . . . . . .$25.00

8. Land .Commission Appeal Cases & Referral . .$10.00

9. Court Documents Copy (each). . . . . $2.50
10. Certifications . . . . . . . $5.00
11. Birth Certificates Certifications . . . $5.00
12. Intervenors fee |, . . . . . . $5.00
13. Tenders fee . . . . . . . .$25.00

It is further ordered that the Adminstative Director of the Chuuk

State Supreme Court, shall at the end of each month transmit to the State




CHUUK STATE SUPREME COUk 1
Federated States of Micronesia

TRIAL DIVISION - WENO, CHUUK

GENERAL COURT ORDER NO. 1-93

Effective immediately and until superseded b

statute and

or General Court Order, the following Court Fees for Court
process and miscellaneous services have been established for

the Chuuk State Supreme Court:

> Trial Fees (Real Property)

Petition Cases

Probate Cases

Small Claim Cases

Civil Cases . . .

Civil Cases involved money claim worth
$50,000.00 and up

7. Appeal Cases . .

8. Land Commission Appeal Cases & Referral

9. Court Documents Copy (each)

10. Certifications ‘ .

11.  Birth Certificates Certifications

12. Intervenors Fees

13. Tenders Fee

O S WN -

$15.00
5.00
5.00
2.50
0.00

5.00
25.00
10.00

2.50

5.00

5.00

5.00
25.00

It is further ordered that the Administrative Director of the
Chuuk State Supreme Court, shall at the end of each month
transmit to the State Director of Treasury fees collected in the
State Supreme Court for deposit in the General Fund of the

State.

So ordered this (') th day of May, 1993

Acting Chief Justice




“y

Director of Treasury fees collected in the State Supreme Court for

deposit in the General Fund of the State.

SO ORDERED this } ¥ day of May, 1993.

Acting Chig¢f Justice



CHUUK STATE SUPREME COURT
FEDERATEDmSTATES OF MICRONESIA

GENERAL ORDER NO. 1992-1

//

The Rules of the Truk State Court, adopted prior to the effective
date of the Chuuk State Constitution, including without limitation the
Rules of Civl Procedure, Criminal Procedure, Appellate Procedure,
Evidence, and Rules for Admission to Practice, have been and shall
hereafter continue to be, in full force and effect, until and as amended
from time to time. All actions brought and prosecuted in the Chuuk State

Supreme Court shall be subject to and governed by said Rules,

1
/1
/1
/1
1
1
/!
/1
/1
/1
/
/1
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CHIEF JUSTICE, CHUUK STATE




THE SUPREME COURT OF THE

FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

General Court Orders

No. 1987~-1
Trial and Appellate Divisions

LN A e

AMENDMENT OF TRANSCRIPT AND TRANSLATOR FEES (GCO _1985-7)

General Court Order 1985-7, Transcript and Translator
Fees, 1is hereby amended by modifying Paragraph 2, No. 2 to

read as follows:

2. For proceedings other than formal court
proceedings before this Court, the Court staff person must
take leave from this Court and must receive payment from the
litigants for appearance and attendahce at the deposition or
other testimonial proceedings. The amount payable to a

translator for each¥day.of. .appearancexgti-suchea-proceeding

shall be#$6.50, withwanwadditional payment of $6.50 per hour:

for attendance: The amount payable to a court reporter for
each day of appearance at such a proceeding shall be $10.00,

with an additional payment of $4.25 per hour for
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THE TRUK STATE COURT
AMENDED GENERAL COURT ORDER NO. 2-84

TRANSCRIPT FEES

The Court wishes to extend all reasonable assistance to
counsel and parties in preparing accurate transcripts of céurt
proceedings and.depositions in timely fashion.

Therefore, pursuant to the rulemaking authority granted
to the Chief Justice, under Article V. Section 8 of the Truk
State Charter of the Truk State and by the Judiciary Act of
1982, Public Law No. 5-32, the following rules concerning
preparing of transcripts are adopted:

1. To assist in the development of an efficient system
of justice in the State of Truk, the Court will attempt to work
with counsel and parties to make Court staff to serve as report-
eré, and court recording equipment, available for the recording
of depositions and the preparation of transcripts for litiga-
tion  occurring in a forum other than the State Court.

2. For proceedings other than formal court proceedings
before thig‘Court, the Court staff person must takg leave from

this Court and must receive payment from the litigants for

‘appeaiance and attendance at the deposition or other testi-

mwunial proceedings. The amount payable to the reporter for
each day of apbearance at such a broceedinQS shéll be $10.00
with an additional payment 5f $3.00 per hour for attendance
during the taking of the testimony. The reporter shall also

be reimbursed by the litigants for any expenses incurred in at-

- -
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tending the proceedings.

3. Payments for preparation of transcripts shall he

made to the reporteé directly and not to the Court. The
amounts payable shall be $2.50 per transcript page: (an
original and two copies will be prepared; the original will
be filed with the Court, under seél in the case of a
deposition transcript, and the two copies will be provided
to requesting'counéel) with thg following exceptions:

a. In forma pauperis proceedings - Where the

indigent party'is represented by the Office of the
Public Defender or by Micronesian Legal Services

Corporation in in forma pauperis proceedings, the

transcript fee shall be reduced to $1.25 per page,
payable by the public agency rendering legai repres-
entation, and not by the defendant personally.

t. Accelerated preparation - Normal transcript

preparation time shall be 30 days from the date of re-
quest. 1f delivery is requested and made on an accel-
erated basis (that is, more rapid production than 30
days) the transcript fees shall be increased by 50
peréent. |

c. Double request of the same transcript.. Where

there is a request of the same transcript for the
second time by the other party, the transcript fee
shall be $2.00 per page payable by the agency rend-

ering legal representation of the party.

4. At‘the time of request of transcript, an estimate

of the number of pages and of the transcript cost shall be

Y




jointly by the requ?sting party and the reporter, and pay-
ment of 50 percent éf that estimated amount shall be made.
The day of such payment shall be deemed to be the date of
request of Delivery of thé completed transcript shall be

made against payment of the balance of the transcript fee.

: byt J
SO ORDERED this J"° day of (¢ (c. #«. , 1985,

S ’:Z’l : . [ "L<>.<“r—* 2_?"(" },,. -._..1:'___‘_‘
Soukichi Fritz
Chief Justice
Truk State Court .

Tw




THE ‘TRUK STATE COURT
GENERAL COURT ORDER NO. 2-84

TRANSCRIPT FEES

The Court wishes to extend all reasonable assistance to counsel
and parties in preparing accurate transcripts of court proceedings and
depositions in timely fashion.

Therefore, pursuant to the rulemaking authority granted to the
Chief Justice under Article V, Section 8 of the Truk State Charter of
the Truk State and by the Judiciary Act of 1982, Public Law No. 5-32,
the following rules concerning preparation of transcripts are adopted.

1. Tblassist in the develomment of an efficient system of justice
in the State of Truk, the Court will attempt to work with counsel and
parties to make Court staff to serve as reporters, and court recording
equipment, available for the recording of depositions and the prepara-
tion of transcripts for litigation involving persons within the Truk
State, including litigation occurring in a forum other than the State
Court.

2.  For proceedings other than formal court proceedings before
this Court, the Court staff person must take leave fram this Court
and nust receive payment fram the litigants for appearance and attend-
ance at the deposition orvother testimonial proceedings. The amount
payable to the reporter for each day of appearance at such a proceed-
ing shalldbe $10.00+swith an additional payment of #$3.00 per hour for
attendance during the taking of the testimony. The reporter shall

also be reimbursed by the litigants for any expenses incurred in at-
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tending the proceedings.

3. Payments for preparation of transcripts shall be made to
the reporter directly and not to the Court. The amounts payable shall
be $2.50 per transcript page (an original and two copies will be pre-
pared; the original will be filed with the Court, under seal in the
case of a deposition transcript, and the two copies will be provided
to requesting cousnel) with the following exceptions:

a. In forma pauperis proceedings - Where the indigent

party is represented by the Office of the Public Defender
or by Micronesian Legal Services Corporation in in forma
pauperis proceedings, the transcript fee shall be reduced
to $1.25 per page, paybable by the public agency rendering
legal representation, and not by the defendant perscnally.

b. ‘Accelerated preparation - Normal transcript pre-

paration time shall be 30 days’from the date of request.

If delivery is requested and made on an‘accelerated basis

(that is, more rapid production than 30 days) the trans-

cript fees shall be increased by ‘50 percent.

4. At the time of request of transcript, an estimate of the
nurber of pages and of the transcript cost shall be made jointly by the
requesting party and the reéorter, and payment of 50 percent of that
estimated amount shall be made. The day of such payment shall be deemed
to be the date of request of Delivery of the campleted transcript shall

be made against payment of the balance of the transcript fee.

So ordered this /& zQ?Iay of (x:(, , 1984.

Souklchl Frltz

Mhi af oot ~a




MMMMM

TRUK STATE COURT
OF THE
STATE ©OF TRUK

e

General Order No, 1
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The Truk State Court and the Municipal Court of the,Federated
States of Micronesia will begin their operation on May 7, 1984.
The Truk State Court and the-ﬁgnicipal Courts will accept cases for
filing and will proceed in all respects to carry out their responsi~.
bilities and mandate under the Truk S;ate Charter, Truk State Judiciary
Act and all other applicable laws.

1. The Court rules have been reviewed and commented by ' certain
interested personnel, and these rules ~are - effective on the
certification day of the Truk State Court.

Filing of Papers and Pleadings

Papers and pleadings for the State Court may be filed with the
Clerk of Courts and the Assistant Clerk of Courts in the Courthouse

on Moen Island in Truk State.

Pleadings and other papers shall be filed with the court in dupli-

cate copies. .All pleadings and papers should be filed on letter-size

paper inghes, doub.

Pleadings or other papers in hand~written form will also be accepted

for filing until further notice.

Office Hours

Filing of pleadings and other papers shall be made during the
reqular business hours that the Clerks normally conduct court business
daily, except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays.

Receipt, Numbering and custody of Papers

Immediately upon receipt of any paper properly tendering for filing, the
Clerk of Courts or an Assxstant Clerk of Courts shall mark the original

and duplicate copies to record the date.of f;ling, and assign a case
number and
:

77 ChTef "Tustice -




